Addendum No. 1 — Questions and Answers

There were no questions submitted for this RFP. Below is a review and follow-up
of questions asked during the pre-proposal conference.

1. Is there an alternative to the epoxy paint specification for wall and column
bases?

Answer: Use the following specification as an alternate to the epoxy paint
specification for wall and column bases.

SPECIFICATIONS, Section 01700, Subparagraph 3.09 E: An acceptable
alternative paint material to the specified epoxy product for application on
aluminum wall base and column bases shall be as follows, subject to
Contractor's option and ability to achieve a satisfactory color match to the
Owner's provided color sample for "Taliesin Red" metal base:

E-alt. (Alternative Specification for Waterborne Product) Aluminum Wall Base
and Column Bases (and wood base trim, where occurring):

1. 1st Coat: Vanex, Inc. "Break-Through" Series 50, Satin Sheen, with Additive
48-0 if desired for increased brush working time.

2. 2nd Coat: Vanex, Inc. "Break-Through" Series 50, Satin Sheen, with Additive
48-0 if desired for increased brush working time."

2. How should metal door frames be handled where closers have been
removed?

Answer: Filling with body filler will be required for the various holes in metal door
frame heads where closers have been removed.

3. Do the closets in the Courtrooms and Great Hall need to be painted?
Answer: No.

4. Does the Booking Room C-28 need to be painted?

Answer: Yes.

5. Do the Holding Cells need to be painted?

Answer: No.



6. Does the Janitor Closet need to be painted?

Answer: No.

7. Does the Baliliffs Office need to be painted.

Answer: Yes, with the exception of one wall that has wall mounted monitors.
8. Will the theater style seating in courtrooms be moved to access walls.

Answer: Yes, if the seats are not removed the vendor will not be responsible for
painting the portion of the wall covered by the seats.



